View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk brought to you by ;{ CORE

provided by Universiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
CAWANGAN PULAU PINANG

STUDY ON ELECTROMAGNETIC
CHARACTERISTIC OF
SUGARCANE WASTED FIBERS
MICROWAVE ABSORBER

AMIR HAMZAH BIN MOHAMED
RAFIK

BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING
(HONS) ELECTRICAL AND
ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING

January 2019


https://core.ac.uk/display/294760195?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

ABSTRACT

Anechoic chamber use for testing electronic equipment with purpose to cancel out the
noise from interfere into system. Commercial absorbers in market come out in variety
shape in line with the purposed of measuring test Material used to develop pyramidal
absorber made from chemical substance where pollute the environment. Alternative
material been study to overcome the problem Sugarcane bagasse is normally taken out
after extracting process; producing sugar or drinking used. It is found that it has
potential to be reused as economical pyramidal absorber for anechoic chamber
application by giving same performance as commercial absorber. In this study the
parameter being measures is absorption rate by material. The sugarcane bagasse been
modified and simulate using CST Microwave Studio and the pyramidal operating at
frequency of range (0-12) GHz. The targeting of absorption loss is around -30dB or
better. The absorption rate performance been compared with commercial absorber and
pure SGB and carbon SGB. The pure SGB pyramidal absorber have good absorber
performance in range frequency of 1GHz to 12GHz compare to carbon SGB pyramidal
absorber. The sugarcane bagasse pyramidal absorber have potential to be used as an
alternative material in developing pyramidal absorber.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, 1 wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Degree of
Engineering and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My
gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor Puan Nazirah bt Mohamat Kasim, Puan
Norhayati bt Mohamed Noor and Tn.Haji Hasnain for uncounted supports and guide to
me

My appreciation goes to family and fellow friends who give courage and motivation to
complete the project. Not to forget the laboratory technician give unconditional help to
use the laboratory.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to all researcher who continue to do research and
developed for alternative microwave absorber. This piece of victory is dedicated to both
of you. Alhamdulilah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION I
ABSTRACT i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES vii
LIST OF FIGURES viii
LIST OF SYMBOLS iX
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Development of Microwave Absorber 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Objectives of The Project 3
1.4 Scope of The Study 3
1.5  Thesis Organization 4
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 5
2.1  Introduction 5
2.2  Frequency and Wavelength 6
2.2.1 Frequency 6

2.3  Wavelength 7
24  Antenna 11
2.4.1 Horn Antenna 11

2.5  Pyramidal Absorbing Sructure 15
2.6 Anechoic Chamber 16
2.7  Microwave Absorber 17
2.7.1 Shape of Microwave Absorber 17

2.8  Absorbing Material 20



2.9

28.1
2.8.2
2.8.3
2.8.4
2.8.5

Agriculture Waste
Carbon

Dielectric Material
Salisbury Screen

Jauman Absorber

Computer Simulation Technology (CST)

2.10 Microwave Absorber Measurement

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5
3.6

3.7

Introduction
Flow Chart

Material
CST Simulation

34.1

Pyramid Absorber View

Absorber Development

Sugarcane Pyramidal Absorber Fabrication Process

21
22
23
24
25
26
26

27
27
27
29
30
30
32
33

3.6.1 Preparing Mixture of Sugarcane Bagasse and Glue Latex as Adhesive

3.6.2

Agent
Fabrication Process

Arch Method Measurement

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3

Introduction

Simulation Result

Sugarcane Bagasse Pyramidal Microwave Absorber

43.1
4.3.2
4.3.3
434
4.3.5

Measurement Result at 0°
Measurement Result at 15°
Measurement result at 30°
Measurement Result at 45°

Measurement Result at 60°

33
33
34

35
35
35
38
38
40
42
44
46



	STUDY ON ELECTROMAGNETICCHARACTERISTICS OFSUGARCANE WASTEDFIBERS MICROWAVE ABSORBER
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF SYMBOLS
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

	CHAPTER 1  INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Development of Microwave Absorber
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives of The Project
	a) To develop a pyramidal sugarcane bagasse for microwave absorber
	b) To design two type of pyramidal sugarcane bagasse
	c) To investigate the absorption performance of pyramidal sugarcane bagasse with different material

	1.4 Scope of The Study
	1.5 Thesis Organization

	CHAPTER 2  LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Frequency and Wavelength
	2.2.1 Frequency

	2.3 Wavelength
	2.4 Antenna
	2.4.1 Horn Antenna
	i) Receiving and or transmitting antenna.
	ii) Calibrating other antennas.
	iii) Feed for reflectors and lens.
	iv) Pickup horn for sampling power.


	2.5 Pyramidal Absorbing Sructure
	2.6 Anechoic Chamber
	2.7 Microwave Absorber
	2.7.1 Shape of Microwave Absorber
	2.7.1.1 Microwave Convoluted Absorber
	2.7.1.2 Flat laminate shape absorber
	2.7.1.3 Pyramidal absorber shape design


	2.8 Absorbing Material
	2.8.1 Agriculture Waste
	2.8.2 Carbon
	2.8.3 Dielectric Material
	2.8.4 Salisbury Screen
	2.8.5 Jauman Absorber

	2.9 Computer Simulation Technology (CST)
	2.10 Microwave Absorber Measurement

	CHAPTER 3  METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Flow Chart
	3.3 Material
	3.4 CST Simulation
	3.4.1 Pyramid Absorber View

	3.5 Absorber Development
	3.6 Sugarcane Pyramidal Absorber Fabrication Process
	3.6.1 Preparing Mixture of Sugarcane Bagasse and Glue Latex as Adhesive Agent
	3.6.2 Fabrication Process

	3.7 Arch Method Measurement

	CHAPTER 4  RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Simulation Result
	4.3 Sugarcane Bagasse Pyramidal Microwave Absorber
	4.3.1 Measurement Result at 0
	4.3.2 Measurement Result at 15
	4.3.3 Measurement result at 30
	4.3.4 Measurement Result at 45
	4.3.5 Measurement Result at 60


	CHAPTER 5  CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION
	REFERENCES

