UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN PULAU PINANG

STUDY ON ELECTROMAGNETIC CHARACTERISTIC OF SUGARCANE WASTED FIBERS MICROWAVE ABSORBER

AMIR HAMZAH BIN MOHAMED RAFIK

BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING (HONS) ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING

January 2019

ABSTRACT

Anechoic chamber use for testing electronic equipment with purpose to cancel out the noise from interfere into system. Commercial absorbers in market come out in variety shape in line with the purposed of measuring test Material used to develop pyramidal absorber made from chemical substance where pollute the environment. Alternative material been study to overcome the problem Sugarcane bagasse is normally taken out after extracting process; producing sugar or drinking used. It is found that it has potential to be reused as economical pyramidal absorber for anechoic chamber application by giving same performance as commercial absorber. In this study the parameter being measures is absorption rate by material. The sugarcane bagasse been modified and simulate using CST Microwave Studio and the pyramidal operating at frequency of range (0-12) GHz. The targeting of absorption loss is around -30dB or better. The absorption rate performance been compared with commercial absorber and pure SGB and carbon SGB. The pure SGB pyramidal absorber have good absorber performance in range frequency of 1GHz to 12GHz compare to carbon SGB pyramidal absorber. The sugarcane bagasse pyramidal absorber have potential to be used as an alternative material in developing pyramidal absorber.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Degree of Engineering and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor Puan Nazirah bt Mohamat Kasim, Puan Norhayati bt Mohamed Noor and Tn.Haji Hasnain for uncounted supports and guide to me

My appreciation goes to family and fellow friends who give courage and motivation to complete the project. Not to forget the laboratory technician give unconditional help to use the laboratory.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to all researcher who continue to do research and developed for alternative microwave absorber. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulilah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
AUT	THOR'S DECLARATION	i
ABS	STRACT	ii
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TAE	BLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIS	T OF TABLES	vii
LIST	T OF FIGURES	viii
LIS	T OF SYMBOLS	ix
LIS	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
CH/	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Development of Microwave Absorber	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objectives of The Project	3
1.4	Scope of The Study	3
1.5	Thesis Organization	4
CH/	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Introduction	5
2.2	Frequency and Wavelength	6
	2.2.1 Frequency	6
2.3	Wavelength	7
2.4	Antenna	11
	2.4.1 Horn Antenna	11
2.5	Pyramidal Absorbing Sructure	15
2.6	Anechoic Chamber	16
2.7	Microwave Absorber	17
	2.7.1 Shape of Microwave Absorber	17
2.8	Absorbing Material	20

	2.8.1	Agriculture Waste	21	
	2.8.2	Carbon	22	
	2.8.3	Dielectric Material	23	
	2.8.4	Salisbury Screen	24	
	2.8.5	Jauman Absorber	25	
2.9	Comp	outer Simulation Technology (CST)	26	
2.10	Micro	owave Absorber Measurement	26	
СНА	PTER :	3 METHODOLOGY	27	
3.1	Introd	luction	27	
3.2	Flow	Chart	27	
3.3	Material			
3.4	CST Simulation			
	3.4.1	Pyramid Absorber View	30	
3.5	Absor	Absorber Development		
3.6	Sugarcane Pyramidal Absorber Fabrication Process			
	3.6.1	Preparing Mixture of Sugarcane Bagasse and Glue Latex as	Adhesive	
		Agent	33	
	3.6.2	Fabrication Process	33	
3.7	Arch 1	Method Measurement	34	
СНА	PTER 4	4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	35	
4.1	Introd	luction	35	
4.2	Simul	Simulation Result		
4.3	Sugarcane Bagasse Pyramidal Microwave Absorber			
	4.3.1	Measurement Result at 0°	38	
	4.3.2	Measurement Result at 15°	40	
	4.3.3	Measurement result at 30°	42	
	4.3.4	Measurement Result at 45°	44	
	4.3.5	Measurement Result at 60°	46	